

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.)
)
DAVID S. FERRIERO, in his official capacity as)
Archivist of the United States,)
)
Defendant,)
)
ALABAMA, *et al.*,)
)
Intervenor Defendants.)
_____ /

Case No. 1:20-cv-00242(RC)

AMICUS BRIEF BY ORGANIZATIONS THAT ADVOCATED
ERA RATIFICATION IN VIRGINIA, ILLINOIS, & NEVADA
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

D. Patricia Wallace
D.C. Bar No. 888230375
The Wallace Law Firm PLC
2920 W. Broad Street #C13
Richmond, VA 23230
Tel: (804) 239-9160
E-Mail: wallace@twlawplc.com

Jon L. Mills, Stuart H. Singer, Vanessa
Tussey, & Ana Carolina Varela*
Fla. Bar Nos. 148286, 377325, 125147, &
0123069
Joshua D. Riley
D.C. Bar No. 1026900
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale Florida 33301
Tel: (954) 356-0011; Fax -0022
E-mail:ssinger, jmills, jriley, vtussey,
avarela, ftleserve@bsflp.com
*Pro Hac Vice Motions Pending

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Plaintiff States Have Article III Standing in their *Parens Patriae* Capacity to Compel the Archivist to Perform his Ministerial Duty to Publish the ERA as the Twenty-Eighth Amendment..... 4

A. The Plaintiff States have Article III standing in their *Parens Patriae* capacity to secure observance of the Constitutional terms under which they participate in the federal system and to protect their residents’ well-being. 5

B. The prudential standing concerns of the *Mellon* bar do not apply because the Plaintiff States are not usurping the Executive Branch’s *Parens Patriae* role; the relief sought—saying what the law is—falls squarely to the judicial branch, and granting relief will not involve the court in the inner workings of a sister branch. 9

II. The Text of Article V Mandates Inclusion of the Twenty-Eighth Amendment in the U.S. Constitution..... 13

A. Article V establishes the process to amend the Constitution and grants exclusive power to the States to ratify Amendments by stating that Amendments “shall be valid to All Intents and Purposes, as Part of this Constitution, when ratified by the Legislatures of three fourths of the several states.” 14

B. The Text of Article V contains no restrictions, conditions, or limitations on the authority of three-fourths of the several States to validate an Amendment that has been properly proposed..... 16

C. The debates and stated intent of the Framers support and validate the States’ power in the Amendment Process as written explicitly in the text of Article V .. 17

III. The Text of Article V Explicitly Grants Legislatures the Power to Ratify but Does Not Grant Authority to Rescind a Ratification 18

A. Past attempts to rescind ratifications have had no effect. 18

- B. Allowing rescission of previous ratifications is not only contrary to the text of Article V but illogically creates a chaotic system that destabilizes the process for debate and evaluation by states that are considering ratification..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	5, 9
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 23 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	11
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	11
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	12, 13
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 US 490 (1935)	14
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	14
<i>Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9, 12, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	11
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	9, 10, 11
<i>Md. People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5, 9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	14
<i>State of Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Idaho 1981).....	20
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	13

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. V *passim*

Statutes

1 U.S.C. 106b..... 6

Other Authorities

W.F. Dodd, *Amending the Federal Constitution*,
30 YALE L.J. 321 (1921) 19

Bryan Garner, *Shall We Abandon Shall?* YOUR VOICE ABA JOURNAL (Aug. 1, 2012).....14

Leo Kanowitz & Marilyn Klinger, *Can a State Rescind Its Equal Rights Amendment
Ratification: Who Decides and How*,
28 HASTINGS L.J. 979 (1977)..... 18

David Kyvig, *Explicit and Authentic Acts: Amending the U.S. Constitution, 1776-2015*.....19

The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison)6, 20

The Federalist No. 85 (Alexander Hamilton)15

Danaya C. Wright, “*Great Variety of Relevant Conditions, Political, Social and Economic*”: *The
Constitutionality of Congressional Deadlines on Amendment Proposals under Article V*,
28 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 45 (Oct. 2019)..... 18
